                                                                    August 20, 1998

Ms. Wendy Stockton 

City Attorney

City of Santa Maria

204 East Cook Street

Santa Maria, California  93454-5169

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-98-138
Dear Ms. Stockton:

As City Attorney, you are requesting advice on behalf of the Mayor of the City of Santa Maria.  This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your letter does not provide specifics regarding the  governmental decision and economic interests involved in this situation, we are treating it as a request for informal assistance.  (Regulation 18329(b), (c).)
   

QUESTION
May Mayor Maldonado participate in governmental decisions surrounding ongoing  groundwater rights litigation between the Santa Maria Valley Water Conservation District and the City of Santa Maria?

CONCLUSION
Mayor Maldonado, who owns sizeable farming interests in the Santa Maria Valley, may not participate in governmental decisions concerning the groundwater rights litigation, if it is reasonably foreseeable that decisions about the litigation will have a material financial effect on his farming interests, as discussed below.  

FACTS
The City of Santa Maria is currently in litigation with the Santa Maria Valley Water Conservation District and you and the previous city attorney, Art Montandon, have advised  Mayor Maldonado that he cannot participate in the decisions arising out of that litigation.

The basis for the advice you and Mr. Montandon provided is that the mayor's family owns and controls a closely held corporation which farms many acres of land in the Santa Maria Valley.  These holdings include the right to pump water from the groundwater basin.  The litigation between the city and the water conservation district seeks an adjudication of the groundwater basin.  This means that a final decision will determine the water rights of the city and all other water pumpers in the valley.  You state that the litigation involves millions of dollars of water rights.  Based on your and Mr. Montandon’s advice, the mayor has consistently been recusing himself from decisions about the groundwater litigation.  

ANALYSIS
1.  Economic Interests 

The Political Reform Act prohibits public officials from making, participating in making, or otherwise using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they have a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  As mayor of the City of Santa Maria, Mr. Maldonado is a public official.  (Section 82048.)

Section 87103 specifies that an official has a financial interest in a governmental decision, within the meaning of Section 87100, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family or on:

   “(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

   (b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

   (c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

   (d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  

   (e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating [$290] or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.... 

   For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10‑percent interest or greater.”  (Section 87103.)

You have not detailed Mayor Maldonado’s economic interests except to state that his family owns and controls a closely held corporation that farms many acres of land in the Santa Maria Valley.  Accordingly, it appears that Mayor Maldonado has an interest in this family business that is worth $1,000 or more, and he presumably has interests in real property (farmland) worth more than $1,000.  Consequently, Mayor Maldonado may not participate in or attempt to influence any governmental decision regarding the pending water rights litigation if it is reasonably foreseeable that any of his economic interests will be affected materially by the decisions. 


2.  Governmental Decisions

A public official makes a governmental decision whenever the public official votes on a matter, commits the agency to a course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of the agency.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  Additionally, a public official participates in a governmental decision when, acting within the authority of his or her position, the public official:

   “(1)  Negotiates, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding a governmental decision ...; 

   (2)  Advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker, either directly or without significant intervening substantive review, by:

   (A)  Conducting research or making any investigation which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence a governmental decision ...; or

   (B)  Preparing or presenting any report, analysis or opinion, orally or in writing, which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence a governmental decision ....”  (Regulation 18700(c).)

An official is also prohibited from attempting to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a conflict of interest.  With regard to a governmental decision that is within or before an official's agency — or an agency that is appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency —  an official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency for the purpose of influencing the decision.  Attempts to influence a decision include appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.  (Regulation 18700.1(a).)  With respect to governmental decisions that are before another agency, an official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if the official contacts members of the other agency or writes a letter on official stationery to try to influence the other agency’s decision.  (Regulation 18700.1(c).) 

Accordingly, if it is reasonably foreseeable that any of Mayor Maldonado’s economic interests will be materially affected by governmental decisions regarding the pending litigation, he must not only disqualify himself from participating in formal decisions of the city that may affect his economic interests, but must also refrain from influencing the decisions by communicating with other members of city staff, the city council, or members of the Santa Maria Valley Water Conservation District regarding the decisions.

3.  Foreseeability
The effect of a decision is reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  To be foreseeable, the effect of a decision must be more than a mere possibility; however, certainty is not required.  (Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Comm. (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 983, 989‑991; Witt v. Morrow (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 817; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  The Act seeks to prevent more than actual conflicts of interest; it seeks to prevent even the appearance of a possible conflict of interest.  (Witt v. Morrow, supra at 823.)

You stated that the pending litigation will affect the water rights for property owners in the area affected by the litigation.  Mayor Maldonado owns a farming business that will be affected by the outcome of the pending litigation.  Accordingly, it is reasonably foreseeable that decisions regarding the pending litigation will have an effect on Mayor Maldonado’s economic interests.  If the effect is material, disqualification will be required.  

4.  Materiality
Regulation 18702 sets forth the guidelines for determining whether an official's economic interest in a decision is materially affected by a decision, based on whether the official’s economic interest is directly or indirectly affected by the decision.  If the official's economic interest is directly involved in the decision, the effect is considered material.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A person or business entity is directly involved in a decision before an official's agency when that person or entity, either personally or by an agent initiates, is a named party in, or the subject of the proceeding concerning the decision before the official.  (Regulation 18702.1(b).)  A person or business entity is the “subject of a proceeding” if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person or business entity.  (Regulation 18702.1(b)(3).)     

You have not provided facts indicating that Mayor Maldonado or his business are a named party in the litigation or the subject of the proceeding.  Therefore we turn to the indirect effect of the groundwater litigation decisions on Mayor Maldonado’s farming business and land ownership.  

Business Interests:  Mayor Maldonado’s farming business (in which he presumably has an investment of $1,000 or more) will be affected indirectly by the pending decisions.  When a  business such as Mayor Maldonado’s will be affected indirectly by governmental decisions,  Regulation 18702.2 (copy enclosed) sets forth the standards for determining materiality, based on the size of the business entity.  

Because you do not know the financial size of Mayor Maldonado’s farming business, you and he will have to review regulation 18702.2 yourselves to determine the applicable threshold for materiality.  In addition, the facts you have provided do not quantify the financial effect that decisions about the groundwater litigation are likely to have on Mayor Maldonado’s farming business, other than to say that the litigation “involves millions of dollars in water rights.”  If decisions about the groundwater litigation will affect Mayor Maldonado’s farming business by the amount specified in the appropriate subdivision of regulation 18702.2, then he must refrain from participating in the decisions.  

Real Property:  Decisions about the pending litigation may affect Mayor Maldonado’s interests in real property indirectly.  When an official's interest in real property will be affected indirectly by pending governmental decisions, and where there is no subject property from which distances can be measured, the effect of the decision is considered material if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable financial effect of:

   “(A)  Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or more on the fair market value of the real property in which the official has an interest; or

   (B)  Will affect the rental value of the property by $1,000 or more per 12 month period.”  (Regulation 18702.3(a)(3).)

Accordingly, if decisions regarding the pending litigation will result in changes in water allocation that will affect Mayor Maldonado’s interests in real property in the amounts stated above, his disqualification will be required.

Finally, it appears that decisions about the groundwater litigation will have an effect on Mayor Maldonado’s property interests and farming business that is distinguishable from the effect on a substantial segment of the public.  Although changes in water allocation will affect all landowners in the jurisdiction, the information you have provided does not indicate that ten percent or more of the population in the City of Santa Maria or 50 percent of all businesses in the city will be affected in substantially the same manner as Mayor Maldonado and his farming business.  (Regulation 18703.)  Accordingly, the "public generally" exception is not applicable in this situation and Mayor Maldonado’s disqualification is required if you and he determine that the pending decisions will affect any of his economic interests materially, as discussed above.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.


Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Hyla P. Wagner

       

Staff Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosure
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c).)  





